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F 614 | Continued From page 24 F 514 ;
| she was not aware of what type of tuberculin What measurus will be put into place or
’ testing the resident had. LPN #5 indicated it systemic changes made to ensure the
could be a serious health problem to any resident deficlent practice wil not recur? The Health
if the allergies listed for the resident were not Infarmation Manager requested of pharmacy a
correct, list of current resident allargies, and for
comparison printed off resident specific allergy
Interview with LPN #2, on 04/02/14 at 10:00 AM, information from the slecironic medical record,
rev These listings are being compared to alt hard
ealed she was unsure why the hard copy
. charte for any potential inconsistencies that
racord and the computer documentation was not
th need to be addrassed. This will be complated
€ same for Resident #5. She also stated she . :
by the Heaith Information Manager by 4/30/14,
was unsure why Resident #5 had gotten the PPD The documentation in question for Resklent #5
tuberculin skin test and the reading was zero (0) was corrscted on 4/2/14 by the Health
miliimeters. LPN #2 indicated she thought it was Information Manager. All new admission
the responsibliity of all of the facility nurses to charts are reviewed by the Unit Managers
ensure accurate documeqtaﬁon, but she was not within 24 hours of admission and is also part of
sure who did any monitoring of the records for the dally Clinical Start Up review; these
acouracy., reviaws Involve verification of sccuracy of
. haspital discharge orders to admission orders,
Interview with the Diractor of Nursing (DON), on Including presence of identified allergies. All
04//03/14 at 5:30 PM, revealed the resident's licensed nursing staff will be In-serviced on
clinical records should be accurate and the same process for updating resident information
Wwhether in & hard copy or In @ computer. She fehanges with dates/initials of licensed nurse |
stated If the record was not accurate an error making that correction by the Staff
could oceur which could impact adversely the Davslopment Coordinator by 4/30/14. All
health of a resident, The DON stated chart licwnsed nursing staff will be inservicad In
chacks were to be done by the Unit Managers for regards to PRN medicatioh sdministration
new admissions and medical records staff for process that ingludes timety documentation of
other records and she had not been made aware the mactication adminatration by the Staff
of any documentation errors. Development Coordinator by 4/30/14.
2, Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)
#8, on 04/03/14 at 4:15 PM, revealed Resident
#2's tubing feeding was tumed off on 04/02/14
and disconnected in order to obtain and
administer Tylenol which was ordered for pain,
However, review of the electronic Madication
Administration Record (eMAR), datad 04/02/14,
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for Resident #2 revealed Tylenol was not How will the facility monitor performanca to
documented as glven, ensure solutions are sustained? New
admisslon orders and information including
Continuad interview with LPN #8 revealed she did allergies will bs reviewed within 24 hours of
not sign off the resident's ordered Tylenol as “d'“'?”"g biy ‘g‘; ".'"“I zf"“’e‘“' In the
being administered. LPN #8 stated she forgot to :’d':ma';?m: 'Vm m’;’g:“a:";;’:; o
sign off the madication and all medications should entlication and docurmontin wi pe
be signed off as soon as they are given to prevent eraursd by the nursing management tesm, in
them from being given twice y 9 b )
99 ' addition, during the Dally Clinical Start-Up, ths
24 hour nursing report ls reviewed and an
Interview with the Unit Manager L on 04/03/14 at inslance of PR?V' m‘;%icatiun notation shallybe
5:37 PM, revealed she did not monitor to ensure reviewad for proper sMAR documentation at
quicatlons are gigned as they are given, The that time. The new admission chart review
Unit Manager revealed the Director of Nursing and Clinical Start Up s an on-going process
(DON) was monitoring documentation and she and survey Plan of Correction &g a standard
did ﬂOt haVe aCCess to aMAR Vﬂﬂance ﬂapot‘ts. mmnant of tha mnth'y Quamy Mgu[anw
. i Process Improvement meeting; therefore any
Interview with the DON, on 04/03/14 at 6:24 PM, identified opportunitios are reviewed for 5 l 14

revealed she monitored routine medications only

nG one was assigned to monltor that PRN
madications were being documented and did not
know how they could monitor to ensure nursing
was documenting., The DON revealed nurses

Just Tylenol that was given and not documented,
The DON revealed nursing was supposed to

to do what they are supposed to do.

; and not the PRN madications. the DON revealed

should document all medications given, but it was

document and you have fo trust nurses are going

complignce on &n on-gaing basls,
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/08/2014

CFR: 42 CFR 483.70(a)
BUILDING: 01

PLAN APPROVAL: 1967, 1974, 2011
SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Exlsting
FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Three (3) stories, Type
It Protectad,

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Twelve (12) smoke
compartments. Four (4) compartments per floor.

FIRE ALARM: Complete fire alarm systarn with
heat and smoke detectors, Upgraded in 2009

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Comblete automatic (wet)
sprinkler system. New service installed in 2011,

GENERATOR: Type 1i, 260KW generator. Fuel
sourca is diesal.

A standard Life Safety Code Survey was
conducted on 04/01/14. The facility was found not
to be in compliance with the Requirements for
Participation in Medicare and Medicald.

The findings that follow demonstrate
noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federal
Regulations, 483.70(a) et seq, (Life Safety from
Fira).

Deficioncles wera cited with the highest
deficiency identified at an "F" level.
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LABORATQEY DIRECTOR'S QR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER AEPAESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE x TITLE & (X8) DATE
Any deficiancy sw@m anding with an asterisk (*) danotes a deflclency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing It Is de!a;é inz cht

other safeguards provide sulficient protection ta the patients, (See Instructions.) Except for nursi

rg homaes, tha findings atatgu abova ace édjq;pn : g{}caaya%
Tailowing the date of survey whether ot not a plan of correction lg provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plang of m@%ﬁ@mw
daya following the dato these documents are made avallabla to the facility, If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of sortac Taqu e’

program participation,

Sortinged
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K 029 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 029
85=0
One hour fire rated construction (with % hour
tira-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1 What "“"“‘“": action will be
and/or 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas, When :""“g"""“:ﬁ ﬁh;”:h“’;:*ﬁ"l“ :"“"d to
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system ave boen affectad by the defician
. practice? No residents were found to be
option is used, the areas are soparated from
e negatively impaciad by the deficlant practice.
othar spaces hy smoke resisting partitions and
How will the facility identify other residents
doors, Doors are seff-closing and non-rated or
having the potential to be affectod by the
ﬂelgi-applied protective plates that do nat exceed deficient practice? Al residents are
43(30332 fro?;gazb?ttm of the door are considerad to have a potential to be affecied
permitied.  19.9.¢. by the deficient practice,
What measures will be put Into place or
systemle changes made to ensure that the
deficient practice will not recur? The three
identified door closures for housekeeping
supply room, activity sterage room, door to
This STANDARD is not met as evidencad by: gii';f,’e raom naxtz beau%y shop ware
Based on observation and interview, it was ordered and installed as of 4/23/14, A facility
detefmined the facility falled to meet the wide pegessment of all doors for the need for a
requirements for Protection of Hazards, in self-closure was completed by the
?;gg:;nfe :’vitpdNatTi%naé F;;'aiepmt%cﬂé:?hAgency Maintenance Diractor on 4/23/14. No furthar
standards. The deficlency had the needs dentifiad at this time. Assesement of
potential to affect three (3) of twelve (12) smoke the propsr functioning of the daor viosures
compartments, approximately fifty (50) residents, shall be complated by the Maintgnancs
staff and visitors. The facllity has one-hundred Supervisor on an on-going basis as pad of the
and fifty-four (154) cerified beds and the census routine facliity rounds and any identified lssues
was one-hundred and twenty-three (123} on the corrected and reperied to the fugility Quality
day of the survey. Assuranca Process Improvemsnt committes, '
The findings Include:
1. Observation, on 04/01/14 at 9:32 AM, with the
Malntenance Diractor revealed the doar to the
Housekeeping Supply Room located on the
second floor, B Wing, did not have a self-closing
device installed on the door.
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 9:34 AM, with the
FGRM CMS-2587{02-09) Pravious Versions Obaclete Evant 1D AVM21 Facllity 10 100218 1t continuation sheet Paga 2 of 21
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Malntenance Diractot revealed the door to the ’
room is typically closed and locked by the indicate how the facllity plans to monitar
Housekeeping staff. He acknowledged the room ta parformance to "“‘“‘;‘t’s'“’:h” utions
was used for the storage of combustible items :;; ;m::;:?a::&’:;: mb"": o ollow wp
and sh @ d w [
and geou!d be equipped with a self-closing monttoring on dally rounds by the Maintsnance
’ Bupervigar shall be reviawed at the facllity
2. Observation, on 04/01/14 at 9:43 AM, with the T O e vor 2 morihs 1o enaure
Maintenance Diractor revealed the door to the regards to (he meeures Imptemientod. i
Activities Storage Room located on the first fioor, ;d%mdn maintenance concerms are raviewsd
;3 Wlltlxg. did r;lot 2&\/9 & self-closing device monthly In the facility QA mesting and this
nstalied on the door. would allow for raview of any identified
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 9:45 AM, with the i oborainbin
* ’ ’ ‘ Include & problem with the self-clasing .
Malntenance Director revealed the door to the fisd. additional actions would’ )
room was typically closed and locked by the devices. If dentified, additiona S-l+Y

Activities staff. He acknowledged the room was
used for the atorage of combustible itams and
ghould be equipped with a self-closing davice.

3. Observation, on 04/01/14 at 11:07 AM, with
the Maintenance Director revealed the door to the
Storage Room located next to the Beauty Shop
on the ground floor, B Wing, did not have a
seli-closing device Installed on the door,

Intarview, on 04/01/14 at 11:09 AM, with the
Maintenance Diractor revealed the door to the
room was typically closed and jocked by the
Housekeeping staff. Hé acknowledged the room
was used for the storage of combustible items
and should be equipped with a self-closing
devics.

Interview, on 04/01/14 at 2:57 PM, with the
Administrator revealed he was not aware the
daors to the three (3) rooms used to store
combustibles items were not equipped with
self-closing devices,

be taken and followad up on for gorrection,
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K 029 | Continued From page 3 K029

Reference:
NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).

10.3.2 Protection from Hazards.

19.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas, Any hazardous areas
shall be safegquarded by 4 fire barrier having a
1-hour flre resistance rating or shall be provided
with an automatic extinguighing system in
accordance with 8.4.1. The automatic
axtinguishing shall be parmitted to be In
accordance with 19.3.5.4. Where the sprinkier
aption is used, the areas shall be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions
and doors. The doots shall be self-closing or
automatic-closing, Hazardous areas shall
include, but shall not be restricted to, the
tollowing:

(1) Boller and fuel-fired heater rooms

(2) Central/bulk laundries larger than 100 #2
(9.3 m2)

(3) Paint shops

(4) Repalr shops

(6) Soiled linen rooms

(8) Trash collection rooms

(7) Rooms ar spaces larger than 50 12 (4.6 m2),
including repair shops, used for storage of
combustible supplles

and equipment in quantities deemead hazardous
by the authority having jurlsdiction

(8) Laboratories emplaying flammable or
combustible materials In quantities less than
those that would be considered a sévere hazard.
Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be
parmifted to have nonrated, factory of
field-appiied

protective plates extending not more than

48 in. (122 cm) above the hottom of the door,
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NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Exit access Is arranged so that exits are readily
accessible at all times In accordance with section
7.4, 1821

This STANDARD I2 not met as evidanced by:
Baged on observation and Interview, it was
determined the facliity falled to ensure delayed
agross doors and exits ware maintained in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficlency
had the potential to affect one (1) of twelva (12)
smoke compartments, residents, staff and
vigitors. The facility has one-hundred and
fifty-four (154) certified beds and the census was
one-hundred and twenty-three (123) on the day of
the survey. The facility failed to ensure doors
equipped with delayed egress had the proper
signege displayed,

The findings Include:

Obsgarvation, on 04/01/14 at 11:04 AM, with the
Maintenance Dirgctor revealed the exit access
doors located In the building's Main Entrance had
a thirty second delayed egress sign postad on the
axit door, The facility had all delayed egrass
magnetic unlocking devices removed on all of the
exit doors. The delayed agress sign had not been
remaoved fram the door and could be confusing
whan trying to exit the facllity in the event of an
amergency. The operation of the Malin Entrance
door was cohtrolled by the Raceptionist,

K 038
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Intarview, on 04/01/14 at 11:06 AM, with tha
Maintenance Diractor revealed he was not aware
the delayed egress signage was not removed
with tha thirty second delayed agress provisions
sinca it went into effect. The Maintenance
Director canfirmed the door's magnetic catch had
always allowed the door to automatically release What correctiv
) ve action will be
with the activation of the building's fire alarm accomplished for thoss residents found to
system. ‘ have been affoctad by the deficlent
tice? No resldents wara found to have
Interview, an 04/01/14 at 3:00 PM, with the been affecied by tne defiient practice.
Administrator revealed the posting of the thirty How will the facility Identify othar residents
second delayed egrass sign on the door was an having the potential to be affected by the
oversight and could be confusing when trying to samo deflclent practica? All residents have
exit the building in the event of an emergency. the potantial to be affected by the deficient
practice.
Refarence:
NFPA 101 (2000 adition)
7.2.1.6.1 Delayed-Egress Locks. Approved,
listed, delayed egress
locks shall be permitted to be installed on doors
serving
low and ordinary hazard contents In buildings
protected
throughout by an approved, supervised automatic
fire detaction .
system In accordance with Section 9.6, or an
approved,
supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section
9.7, and whare permittad in Chapters 12 through
42, provided
that the following criterla are mat,
(8) The doora shalf unlock upon actuation of an
approved, supervisad automatic sprinkler systern
FORM CME-2567(02+89) Pravious Vargions Obsclete Evant ID: AVXM21 Facility 1D: 100218 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 21
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it accordance
with Section 9.7 or upon the actuation of any heat
detector or activation of not more than two smoke What measures will be put into place or
detactors systemic changss made to ensure that the
of an approved, supervised automatic fire deflclent pratice will not recur? Tre
detection system in t\?nlntngdce Stt:'?e:;ie;x éer::oved ;ha agrhass
: sign po on the Main Entrance door when
accardance with Section 9.6. {dantified on 4/1/14. The Maintanance
(b) Ihﬁ' doors shall unlock upon los of power ;‘;’I"m:‘:;ﬁm‘f’:&mz ;’B?g;:’;e'" the
contralling
Lo issues wera present, and all identified areas
the lock or lacking mechanism. were conflrmed as being resolved.
A3gs tial sl @ on egress
(c) An irrevarsible process shall release the lock shaﬁmﬁ&:ﬁ:’;‘ t?y ?h: g::gtenamge
within 16 Supervisor on an on-golng basis as part of the
seconds upon application of a force to the release routine facility rounds and any [dentifiad issues
device J ,
: corracted and reported to the facility Quatit
required in 7.2.1.5.4 that shall nat be required to Aatrance Procses Improverment corvmlton,
gxceed 15 Ibf How will the facility monitor Its
(87 N) nor be required to be continuously applied performance to ensure that solutions are
for more sustained? Plan of correction compliance is &
than 3 seconds. The initiation of the release standard section of the menthly Quallty
process shall activate ‘ f t meeti
an audible signal In the vicinity of the door. Once mﬁ:z;’::ht"& zt:'::::’m:"g?p“:w"'; oy
the :
it on the contl with the ,
door lock has been released by the application of ;e‘:: of‘);‘a “:;:;: 2m ‘im’ﬁ:g%a o 5|4
force to the . )
reieasing device, relocking shall he by manual '
means only.
Exception: Where approved by the authority
having jurisdiction, a delay
not exceeding 30 seconds shall be permittad.
(d) *On the door adjacent to the release devics,
there
shall be a readily visible, durable sign in letters
not less than 1 in, (2.5 cm) high and not less than
1/8 in, (0.3 ¢m) in stroke width on a contrasting
background that reads as follows:
PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS
FORM CMS-2867(02-99) Previpuz Versions Obsclote Evant 10 RVXM214 Facility ID; 100218 I cantinuation sheet Page 7of 21
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DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS

7.10.8.1* No Exit. Any door, passage, or stalrway
that is neither an exit nor a way of exit access
and that is located or arranged so that it is likely
to be mistaken for an exit shall be Identified by a
sign that reads as follows:

NO

EXIT ‘

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Emergency lighting of at least 1% hour duration is
provided in accordance with 7.9, 19.2.9.1.

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:

Based on obsarvation, record review and
Interview, it was determined the facility failed to
provide testing of emergency lighting in
accordance with NFPA standards., The
deficiency had the potential to affact each of the
{12) smoke compariments, residents, staff and
visitors, The facility has one-hundred and
fifty-four {154) certified beds and the census was
one-hundred and twenty-three (123) on the day of
the survey.

The findings Include: .

1. Observation, on 04/01/14 at 9:19 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the
battery-powered emergency light fixture located
in the Medication Room on the second floor, at
the B-Wing Nurse's Station, did not function when
the test button was activated.

Interview, on 04/01/14 at 9;21 AM, with the

K038

K046
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battery-powered amergency light fixtures for &

Maintenance Director revealed the
battery-powered emergency light fixture located in
the Medication Room on the second tloot, at the
B-Wing Nurse's Statian had functioned properly
when he conducted the monthly ninety (90)
gecond test for March, 2014,

2. Observation, an 04/01/14 at 10:02 AM, with the
Maintenance Direclor revealed the
battery-powered emergency light fixture located
in the Medication Room on the first floor, at the
B-Wing Nurge's Station, did not function when the
test button was activated.

Interview, on 04/01/14 at 10:04 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the
battery-powerad emergency light fixture located in
the Medication Room on the first floor, at the
B-Wing Nurse's Station had functioned properly
when he conductad the morthly ninety (90)
sacond test for March, 2014,

3. Record raview, on 04/01/14 at 1:55 PM, with
e Maintenance Director revealed the faciity
failed to conduct annual tests on all of the
battery-powered emergency light fixtures within
the facllity, for 1-1/2 hours of continuous
ilumination. The facifity tested each of the

manthly ninety (90) second test only.

interview, an 04/01/14 at 1:57 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware
of the battery-powered ematgency light fixture
requirement, to be tested annually for 1+1/2 hours
of continuous flumination.

interview, on 04/01/14 at 3:03 PM, with the
Administrator revealed he was not aware of the

‘monthly and annual llumination testing was

What corrective action will be
accomplished for those residents found
to have been affected by the deficlent
practica? No residents were found {o be
negatively Impacted by the deficient
practice.

How will the facliity identify other
residents having the potential to be
affectad by the same deficiont practice?
All residents are considered to have a
potantial to be affacted by the deficient
practice.

What measures will be put into place or
systemic changes made to ensure that
the deflciant practice will not recur?
Education In regards to tag requirement of

provided to tha facility Administrator and
Malntenance Supecvisor on 4/1/14 by the
Reglonal Director of Clinical Operations.
New battery powered light fiadures were
instatled for the identified nursing stations
on 4/714. The Maintenance Direciof
complatad 100% checka of all battery
powered light fixtures for proper functioning
an 4/1/14; no additionat problems kisntified.
In addition to the monthly 30-second test, an
annuai B0 minute test for continual
fllumination will be added to the preventive -
malnienance schedule,
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requirement for battery-powered emergency light
fixtures to be tested annually for 1-1/2 hours of
continuaus illumination and acknowledged the
faclity's requirement to conduct and document

the annual 1-1/2 hour lllumination test, A How will the tacility monltor Its
performance to ensure that solutions are

sustained? Plan of corraction compliance
I8 & standard section of the monthly Quality

Heference: NFPA 101 (2000 edition) Assurance and Procass Improvamaent
. meeting, tharefore the Maintananca
7.9.2.1* Emergency illumination shall be provided Supervizor shall report on the continued
for not lass than 11/2 hours in the event of failure °°"‘p'i""°a ""'"‘ the plan of contection anan | &5 _ s sy
of normal lighting. Emergency lighting facilities on-going basis.

shall be arranged to provide initial ilurnination
that is not less than an average of 1 ft-candle (10
lux} and, at any point, not less than 0.1 ft-candle
(1 lux), measured along the path of egress at
floor level. lllumination levels shall be permitted to
dacline to not less than an average of 0.6
ft-candie (6 lux) and, at any point, not less than
0.08 ft-candle (0.6

lux} at the end of the 11/2 hours. A
maximum-to-minimum lllumination uniformity
ratio of 40 to 1 shall not be exceeded,

7.8.3 Periodlc Testing of Emargency Lighting
Equipment. A functional test shall be conducted
on avery required emergency lighting system at
30-day intervals for not less than 30 seconds. An
annual test shall be conducted on every required
battery-powered emergency lighting system for
not less than

11/2 hours. Equipment shall be fully operational
for the duration of the test. Written records of
visual inspections and tests shall be kept by the
owner for Ingpection by the authority having
jurisdiction.

Excaption: Self-tasting/seif-diagnostic,
battery-operatad emergency lighting equipment
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that automaticatly performs a test for not less
than 30 seconds and diagnostic routine not less
thar on¢e every 30 days and Indicates fallures by
a status indicator shall be exempt from the
30-day tunctional test, provided that a visual
inspection is performed at 30-day intervala,
K 050 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K050
S8=F

Fire drills are hald at unexpected times under
varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shitt,
The staff Is famillar with procedures and Is aware
that drills are part of established routine.
Responsibility for planning and condusting drills is
assigned only to competent persons who are
qualifiad to exercise leadarship. Where drills are
conducted between 9 PM and 8 AM a coded
announcemant may be used Instead of audible
alarms.  19.7.1.2

This STANDARD iz not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review and Interview, it was
determinad the facllity failed o ensure fire drills
weare conducted quarterly on each shift at random
times, In accordance with NFPA standards, The
deficiency had the potential to aftect each of the
twelve (12) amaka compariments, all residents,
staff, and visitors, The facilily has one-hundred
and fifty-four {164) certified beds and the census
was one-hundred and twenty-three (123) on the
day of the survey.

The findings include:

Record raviaw, on 04/01/14 at 1:37 PM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed the facility had no

" monthly basls utilizing the compliance reports

What gorrective action will be
accomplished for those residents found to
have bagn atfectad hy tha deflcient
practico? No residsnts were found to be
negatively impacted by the deficlant practice.
How wiil the facliity identify other residents
having the potential to be affected by the
same deficlont practica? All residents are
considered to have a potential to be sffacted
by the deficlant practice.

What measures will ba put into place or
systemic changes mads to ensure that the
deflclent practice will not recur? Fire drills
based on NFPA standards are part of the
{TELS)- the facility's preventative maintenance
scheduler. Fire drilis shall be conducted at the
fraquency required by NFPA standards and
ara scheduled through the preventative
maintanance program (TELS). In addition to
the Maintenance Supervisor, the faclity
Administrator will monitor for compliancs ona

from the (TELS) preventative maintenance
scheduler.

How will the facllity monitorits -
performance to ensure that solutions are
sustained? The status of fire deill completions
shall be reviewod monthly In the facliity Quality
Assurance Process Improvement meeting on
ah on-going basls.

5414
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documentation of a fire drill being conducted
during the third shift in the first quarter of 2014.

Interview, on 04/01/14 at 1:39 PM, with the
Maintenance Direclor ravealed he was aware of
not canducting a fire drill during the third shift in
the first quarter of 2014 and had planned on
conducting the fire drill in the first week in April of
2014,

Interview, on 04/01/14 at 3:06 PM, with the
Administrator revealed he was not aware of a fire
drill not being conducted during the third shift in
the first quanter of 2014,

Refersnce: NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2000
Edition)

19.7.1.2,

Fire drills shail be conducted at least quarterly on
each shift and at unexpected times under varied
conditions on all shifts,

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Required automatic sprinkler systams are
continuously maintained in reliable operating
condition and are ingpected and tested
periodically. 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
9.75

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by:
Baged on observation and Interview it was
determined the facility failed to maintain the
sprinkler system in accordance with NFFA
standards, The deflciency had the potantial to
affect one (1) of twelve (12) smoke

K 050

K 062
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heads thraughout the facility.

The findings Include:

heads, :

heads.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)

condition,

Refstence; NFPA 13 (1999 Editlon)

compartmants, approximately forty (40) residents,
staff and visitors. The facility has one-hundred
and fifty-four (154) certifled beds and the census
was one-hundred and twenty-three (123) on the
day of the survey. The facility falled to ensure
escutcheon plates were installed at all sprinkler

Obsarvation, on 04/01/14 at 9:59 AM, with the
Maintenance Director revealed there were
ascutcheon plates missing at two (2) sprinkler
heads located in the Activities storage room.

interview, on 04/01/14 at 10:01 AM, with the
Mainteniance Director rovealed he was unaware
of the ezcutcheon plates missing at the sprinkler

interview, on 04/01/14 at 3:08 PM, with the
Administrator revealed he was not aware of the
escutcheon plates missing at the two (2) sprinkler

4,8,12.1. Every required sprinkler system shall
be continuously malntained In proper operating

2-2.1.1* Sprinklers shall be inspected from the
tigor lave! annually. Sprinklers shall be free of
corrosion, foreign materials, paint, and physical
damage and shall be installed in the proper
orientation (e.g., upright, pendant, or sidewall).
Any sprinkler shall be replaced that is painted,

What corrective action will be .
accomplishad for those residents found to
have boen affacted by the deficlent
practice? No reskdents were found to have
heen affected by the deficiant practice.

How will the facllity identify othor residents
having the potential to be affected by the
same deflcient practice? All residents have
the potential to be affected by the deficlent
practice,

What measures wilil be put into place or
systemic changes mads to anaure that the
deficiont practice will not recur?
Escutcheon plates ware installed for the 2
identified aprinkler hoads on 4/2/14, The
Maintsnance Director conducted a facility wide
160% audit of all sprinklar heads on 4/3/14,
with no additional concerns ldentified. Any
future issue identifisd on routine maintenance
rounds of facility shail be corrected
immediataly. ‘

How will the facility mouitor its
performancs to ensure that solutions are

sustalined? Plan of correction compllance is &
standard section of the monthly Guality
Assurance and Process improvamant mesting,
therefore the Maintenanca Supervisor shall
raport on the continued compliance with the
plan of correction on an on-going basis.

| &-{-14
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corroded, damaged, loaded, or in the improper
orientation,

hydraulic design basls, the system area of
operation shall be

permitted to be reduced without revising the
density as indicated

in Figure 7-2.3,2.4 when all of the following
conditions

are satisflad:

(1) Wet pipe system

(2) Light hazard or ordinary hazard ocoupancy
(3) 20-ft (6.1-m) maximum celling helght

The number of sprinklers in the design area shall
naver be

less than five, Where quick-rasponse sprinklers
are used on a

sioped ceiling, the maximum calling height shall
be used for

determining the percent reduction in design area,
Whaere

quick-response sprinklers are installed, all
sprinklerg within a

compartment shall be of the quick response type.
Exception: Whers circumstances raqulre the use
of other than ordinary

temperature-rated sprinklers, standard response
sprinkiers shall be

permitted te he used.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Smoking regulations are adopted and include no
less than the following provisions:;

(1) Smoking is prohibited in any room, ward, ar
compartment where flammable liquids,
combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored
and In any other hazardous location, and such
area is posted with signs that read NO S8MOKING

K D62

K066
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or with the Intarnational symbol for no amoking.

(2) Smoking by patients classified as not
responsible is prohibited, except when under
direct supervision.

(3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe
design are provided in all areas whare smaoking is
permitted,

(4) Metal containers with self-closing cover
devices into which ashtrays can be emptied are
readily available to all areas where smoking is
permitted. 19.7.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and Interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure the
designated outdoor smoking area for the staff
and residents were properly equipped for safe
smoking, in accordance with NFPA standards.
The deficlency had the potential to affect the staff
and residents using the smoking areas, The
facility has one-hundrad and fifty-four (154)
certifled beds and the census was one-hundred
and twenty-three (123) on the day of the survey.

The findings Include:

1. QObservation, on 04/01/14 at 12:09 PM, with
the Maintenance Director ravealed the
designated outdoor amoking area for the
residents did not have an approved metal
container with a self-closing lid to empty ashirays
Into,
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K 066 | Continued From page 15 K066 _ :
What cor A !
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 12:11 PM, with the atcompliahed for thove resmants found to
Malntenange Director reVeaqu hé was not aware have haen affected by the deficlont
of the requirement for the designated, outdoor practice? No residents ware found to have
smoking area for residents to be equipped with been affected by the deficient practice.
an approved metal contalner with a self-closing How will the facllity Identify other residents
lid to empty ash trays into. having the potential to be affected by the
same deficlant practice? All residents have
2. Qbservation, on 04/01/14 at 12:22 PM, with tha potential to be affected by the deficlent
the Maintenance Diractor revealed the practice,
designated outdoor smoking area for the staff did What measures will be put Into place or
not have an approved metal container with a systemic changes made to ensure that tha
self-closing lid to empty ashtrays into or a fire deficlent practice will not recur? Approvad
extinguishar avallable for use, metal containers (2) were ordered on 4/23/14,
recelved and placed in smoking area on
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 12:24 PM, with the 4/28/14. Education In regards to the tag
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware requirement was provided to the facility
of the requirements for the designated, outdoor Administrator and Maintenance Supervisor on
smoeking area for the staff to be equipped with an 4/1/14 by the Reglonal Director of Clinical
approved metal container with a self-closing lid to Operations. Placement and proper functioning
empty ash trays into and a fire extinguisher of the new metal containers with self-closing
 available for use. lids in the amoking area shall be reviewad on
dally rounds of the Maintenance Superyisor
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 3:12 PM, with the andios Administrator
Administrator revealad he was aware of the How will the facility manitor its
requirements and had been planning on performaice to ensure that solutions are
purchasing a metal contalner with a self-closing sustained? Plan of corractian compllance Is a.
lid for the disposal of tobacco waste, standard section of the monthiy Quality
. Assurance and Process Improvement meating,.
) . thetefore the Maintanance Supervisor shail
g;{gg?w. NEPA 101 Life Safety Code (2000 repart on the continued compllance with the
plan of correction on an en-going basis. 5_/_.4&(
19.7.4* Smoking, Smoking regulations shall be
adopted and
shall include not less than the following
provigions:
{1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room,
ward, or compartrment
where flammable liquids, combustible gases, or
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Continued From page 16

oxygen Is used or stored and in any other
hazardous location,

and such areas shall be posted with signs that
read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the
international

symbol for no smoking.

Exception: In health cars occupancies where
smoking Is prohibited

and aigns are prominently placed at all major
entrances, secondary

signs with language that prohibits smoking shall
not be required.

(2) Smoking by patients classifled as not
responsible shall be

prohibited. :

Exception: The requirement of 19.7.4(2) shall not
apply where the patiant

ls under direct supervigion.

(3) Ashtrays of noncombustible material and safe
design

shall be provided in all areas where smoking ls
permitied.

(4) Metal containers with self-closing cover
devices into

which ashtrays can be emptied shall be readily
avallable

to &ll areas where smoking is permitted,

Reterence: 3 & C Letter: 12-04-NH;

Date: November 10, 2011 Smoking Safety In
Long Term Care Fagilities

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Cooking tacilities are protacted In accordance
with 9.2.3.  19.3.2.6, NFPA 08

This STANDARD s not met as avidenced by:

K 066

K 069
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K 089 | Continued From page 17 K 069
Basad on racord raview and interview, it was What corractive action will ba
determined the facility failed to ensure the kitchen sccomplishad for thosa residents found to
hood and exhaust system was being maintainaed have boeen affected by the deficlent
in accordance with NFPA standards, The practice? No residents were found to have
deficiency had the potential to affect one (1) of bean affected by the deficient practice,
twelve (12) smoke compartments, residents, staff How will the faallity identify othet residents
and visitors. The facliity has one-hundred and having the potential to be affected by the
fitty-four (154) certifled beds and the census was same deficlent practice? Al residants have
one-hundred and twenty-three (123) on the day of the patential to be affectsd by the deficient
the survey. practice.
. What measures wiil be put into place or
The findings include:; systemic changes made to ensure that the
deficlent practice will not recur? A
Record Review, on 04/01/14 at 1:49 PM, with the scheduled cleaning of the exhaust hood and
Maintenanca Director reveslad the hood and duct system In the kitchen has been schedulad
ducts over the commaercial cooking Bqu‘pment for 4/26/14, A 6 months cleaning schedule for
was last cleanad on 09/29/13 and was dua to be the kitchen exhaust hood and duct system
cleaned in February of 2014, The exhaust haod shall be added to the (TELS)- facility
and ducts are required to be cleaned a minimum preventative maintenance scheduler,
of bi-annually, How will the facility monitor its
parformance to ensure that solutions are
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 1:51 PM, with the sustained? Plan of correction compliance is @
Maintenance Director revealed he was aware of atandard section of the ";"mh'y Q“a"tty .
the exhaust hood and duct system cleaning to be vaihonitbieiil didiciilivic
past due, The vendor contracted by the facllity to m"'”n""oz th: o mmm"z:m ““i’:n‘:::,'“z o
do the cleaning could not accommodate the {ﬂp:’ of cortaction on an on- %ln basis & {14
facility's kitchen schedule, The facility was P going basis.
negotiating with a new vendor for future services.
Intatview, on 04/01/14 at 3:15 PM, with the
Administrator confirmed that the vendor
confracted by the facility to do the exhaust hood
and duct cleaning was being replaced with a new
vandor,
Reference: NFPA 101 Life Safety Code (2000
adition), '
8.2.3 Commercial Cooking Equipment. |
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Commercial cooking equipment shall be in
accordance with NFPA 96, Standard for
Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of
Commercial Cooking Operations, unless existing
‘installations, which shall be permitted to be
continued In service, subject to approval by the
authorily having jurisdiction.

K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD
§8=D
Electrical wiring and equipment Is In accordance
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facllity falled to ensure elactrical
wirlng was maintained in accordancs with NFPA
standards. The deficlency had the potential to
aftect three (3} of twelve (12) smoke
compartments, approximately sixty (80)
residents, staff, and visitors. The facllity has
one-hundred and fifty-four (154) certified beds
and the census was one-hundred and
twenty-three (123) on the day of the survey,

The findings include: .

1. Observations, on 04/01/14 at 8:07 AM, with
the Maintenance Director revealad a small
refrigerator, a microwave oven, a coffee maker
and a scented wax candle warmer were plugged
into a power strip located in the Assistant Director
of Nursing (ADON} offica on the second floor, C
Wing.

K 069

K147
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K147 Contlnued From page 19 K 147 | wWhat corrective action will be
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 8:09 AM, with the accomplishad for those residents found to
Maintenance Director revealsed he was aware of have baon affected by the deficlent
power strips baing prohibited for use with practice? No residents were found to have
appliances and acknowledged that the electrical baen affected by the deficient practice.
circuit could have been overloaded. How will the facility Identify other residents
having the potential to e affectad by the
2. Qbservation, on 04/01/14 at 9;17 AM, with the same deficlent practice? All residents have
Maintenance Director revealed s refrigerator was the potential to be affected by the deficient
plugged Into a power strip located in the practice. '
Medication Room on the second floor, at the What measuros wiil be put Into place or
B-Wing Nurse's Station. systemic changes made to ensure that the
deflclent practice will not recur? On 4/1/14,
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 9:19 AM, with the ftema wers reroved from the identified power
Maintenance Director revealed he was aware of strip in the Asgistant Directar of Nursing Offlcs.
power strips being prohibited for usage with In addition, the power strip was removed from
appliances. i . the second room Madication Room. A GFCI
outlet was installed replacing the standard
3. Observation, on 04/01/14 at 10:31 AM, with outlet in the Physlcal Therapy Room on 4/2/14,
the Maintenance Director revealsd the A facility wide audit was conductad by the
. Maintenance Supervisor for additional
hydrocollator (therapy equipment containing hot improper use of pawer cords or need for GFCI
water) located within the Physical Therapy Room, <
outlats was complated on 4/4/14, with io
was plugged into a standard electrical wall outlet
) A additional concarns identified. Review of
instead of a ground fault circult interrupter (GFCI) these oppartunities shall be a part of the
outiet as required in wet araas. routine gg!ly wailk through of the faciiity by
raintenance and/or administrator with
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 10:33 AM, with the corrections made immediately as identified.
Maintenance Director revealed he was not aware How will the facllity monlto{ it
of the hydrocollator being plugged into & standard performance to enaure that solutlons are |
electrical wall outlet and stated the requirement of sustained? Plan of correction compliance isa
n}edicag tiat}uipnéeg\ct: ;:on:?i;\iq% wmr m‘t? be standard section of the monthly Quality ‘
piuggead inio a outet, tne i ator Assurance and Process improvement meeting,
used within the Physical Therapy Room had therefore the Maintenance Supervisor shall
recently been relacated within the Physical repart on the continued compliance with the
Therapy Department. plan of correctien on an on-gaing basle.
Interview, on 04/01/14 at 3:18 PM, with the 5-1-14
Administrator revealed he was aware of the
requirements for use of power strips, but not
aware of thelr misuse within the facllity. Also, he
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Continued From page 20
was not aware of the hydracollator being plugged

Into a standard electrical outlet, Instead of a GFCI
outlet raquirad in wet areas.

Reference: NFPA 99 (1999 edition)

3-321.2D0

Minimum Numbet of Reveptacles. Tha number of
receptactes shall be detarmined by the intanded
use of the patient care area, There shall be
sufficient receptacles located so ag to avold the
need for extension cords or multiple outlst
adapters.

K 147
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